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February 26, 2024 William Lesser 
 

Direct Phone 212-453-3808 
Direct Fax 646-588-1450 
wlesser@cozen.com VIA E-MAIL (BOARD.SECRETARY@BPU.NJ.GOV) 

 
Ms. Sherri Golden, Board Secretary  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor  
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for 
Approval of an Increase in Electric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs 
for Electric and Gas Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Electric and B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Gas, 
and for Changes in Depreciation Rates, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-
21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and for Other Appropriate Relief                                               
BPU Docket No. ER23120924 

 Motion to Intervene of Electrify America, LLC  

Dear Secretary Golden: 

This firm represents Electrify America, LLC (“Electrify America”) in connection with the 
above referenced matter. Enclosed for filing with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities is 
Electrify America’s Motion to Intervene in the above referenced proceeding. I hereby confirm that 
the attached Motion to Intervene has been served on all parties named in the accompanying service 
list by electronic mail.   

Please reach out should you have any questions concerning this filing.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 

COZEN O'CONNOR 
By:  William Lesser 

WL 
Enclosures 

CC:  Attached Service List (via electronic mail) 



In the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of 
an Increase in Electric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Electric and Gas 

Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Electric and B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Gas, and for Changes in 
Depreciation Rates, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, 

and for Other Appropriate Relief 

BPU Docket Nos. ER23120924 and GR23120925 

SERVICE LIST 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
Stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Beck, Esq., General Counsel 
Michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
Carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel 
Heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
Benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline O'Grady 
Jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bart Kilar 
Bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
Jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
William Barkasy 
William.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Anthony DeAnni 
Anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dan Urban 
Dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Dean Taklif 
Dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
Cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown 
David.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
Christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
Kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Nisa Rizvi 
Nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrew Tuzzo 
Andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kofi Ocansey 
Kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Justin Cederberg 
Justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Malike Cummings 
Malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hunter 
Michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Kammer 
Mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Yanina Lepore 
Yanina.lepore@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Farhana Rahman 
Farhana.rahman@bpu.nj.gov 



 
Scott Sumliner 
Scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW   
25 Market Street  
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, Esq. 
Pamela.own@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic, Esq. 
Matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar, Esq. 
Steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, Esq. 
Daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE 
COUNSEL 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq.  
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq.  
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Annette Cardec  
acardec@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert Glover 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine M. Juarez 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Debora Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
Megan Lupo 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Mamie Purnell 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Sarah Steindel 
ssteindel@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Emily Smithman 
esmithman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS 
COMPANY  
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
Joseph F. Accardo 
Joseph.accardo@pseg.com 
 
Matthew W. Weissman 
Matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 
Aaron I. Karp 
Aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 
Katherine E. Smith 
Katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez 
Danielle.Lopez@pseg.com 
 
Stacey M. Mickles 
Stacey.mickles@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
Caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
Bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
 
 



NEW JERSEY LARGE ENERGY USERS 
COALITION  
 
Steven S. Goldenberg 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300  
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777  
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 
 
NRG ENERGY, INC. AND ITS 
AFFILIATES  RELIANT ENERGY 
NORTHEAST, LLC, D/B/A NRG 
HomE/NRG BUSINESS; ENERGY PLUS 
NATURAL GAS LP; XOOM ENERGY  
NEW JERSEY, LLC; STREAM ENERGY 
NEW  JERSEY, LLC; DIRECT ENERGY 
SERVICES,  LLC; DIRECT ENERGY 
BUSINESS, LLC;  DIRECT ENERGY 
BUSINESS MARKET, LLC;  AND 
GATEWAY ENERGY SERVICES  
CORPORATION  
 
Murray E. Bevan 
Jennifer McCave 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
163 Madison Avenue 
Suite # 220-8 
Morristown, NJ 07960 
mbevan@bmg.law 
jmccave@bmg.law 
 
Angela Schorr 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
NRG Energy, Inc.  
804 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
Angela.schorr@nrg.com 
 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
 
Cynthia L.M. Holland 
Atlantic City Electric Company — 92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
Cynthia.holland@exeloncorp.com 
 

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS 
COMPANY 
 
Andrew K. Dembia 
Susan Sette 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wychkoff Road 
P.O. Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
adembia@njng.com 
ssette@njng.com 
 
SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY AND 
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY  
 
Dominick DiRocco 
Carolyn A. Jacobs 
Cindy Capozzoli 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com 
 
Sheree Kelly 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
skelly@sjindustries.com 
 
WALMART INC. 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Steven W. Lee 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 
AMTRAK 
 
Kenneth R. Stark 
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA  171001 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 



JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY 
 
Tori Giesler, Esq. 
Timothy K. McHugh, Esq. 
First Energy Service Company  
Legal Department  
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
tmchugh@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Mark A. Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
P.O. Box 1911  
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mmader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Carol Pittavino 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 
   
ELECTRIFY AMERICA, LLC  
 
William Lesser, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street 
55th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
WLesser@cozen.com 
 
Steve Bright, Esq.  
Jigar Shah  
Electrify America, LLC  
1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500 
Reston, VA 20190 
Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica.com 
Jigar.Shah@electrifyamerica.com 
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